
;. 

REPRODUCE" . .. 324931.. DATTHS NATiv::'LA.':C"'lve:, 



"11( 

• - i ­

I$.rl'ER OF TRABSMITTAL TO·THE PRESIDEif!' 

Office of the. Attorney General . 
Washington, D. C. 

The President 

The' White Hous e, Washington, D. C. 


l(y dear ME". President: 

I have the honor to transmit to you the Annual Report of the Office i' 

of Alien Property, Department of Justice, for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, i967. This report is made pursuant to Section 6 of the Trading , 
with the Ene~ Act, as amended. 

I, 
,Respectfully, 

Ramsey Clark 
Attorney General 

·1 



I 
\ 

'.01 
, 

i
•
• 

I 


•
I 


•I 
•I 
•
i 


I 


• 
~ 

I 


• 
~ 


I
• 


- i1 ­

i
, 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
i 

I' 

. . 
Office of Alien Property I 


Department of Justice 

Washington, D. C. 


,, ., 

The Honorable 
The Attorne.r. General 

Dear Mr. Attorney General: 

I herewith present the Annual Report of the Office of Alien Property 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1967. This is the twenty-fifth annual I 


report of proceedings under the Trading with the Enemy Act, as amended, 
submitted by the Office of Alien· Property and its predecessor agency, the 
Office of Alien. Property Custodian, in &ccordance with Section 6 of the 
Act. 

Respectfully, 

. I 


EDWIN L. WEISL, JR. I 


Director, Office ot Alien Property 


324933
• 
I 


• 



'II -
- iii ­- CONTENTS 

I 
i 

Page•• Letter of Transmittal to the President .~ •..•.••..••••......••••.• 
Letter' of, Transmittal to the Attorney General., .•••••••.••••••.••• 

• 
Policies ~d P~ogr8JnS ••••.•••••. ., •••••..••.•••• ~ •••• '•••.••••••••• 

•• 
Value of Vested Property ••••••..•.••.•••.••...•..••..•..••..••.' ••.• 
Vested Property Accoun.ts .••••••.••.••••.•."........ ~ . ;. ......... ~ •.•• 
Administration and Liquidation of Vested Property •••••••••••••••• 

Estates, Trusts and Insurance Contracts ........................ . 
Intercustodial Disputes with Foreign Countr~es •••.•••.••••••••• 
patents ..................................................' ..•..•. 
Cop~ights •••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

• 
Disposition of Vested Properties .............................. ~ ..• 

Suits and other Judicial Proceedings' ••.•••••••.•••.••••• ~ •••••• 
Administrat'ive· Claims •..••••.••••••..••.• '•••••.•.••• e' •••••••••• 

• 
Satellite Assets Program under Public, Law 285 ••••••,•••••••••••••• 
Organ.1zation ••.•• ".•••.••.•••••••.•.•...•.•0. a". a''' •• ' •••' ••••••••••••• 

Finan.~es atld Account ing ••••••••••,•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ' 
AcCOWltatlts 'I Report •••••••••..••••.•. _•••.••.••• : .••••••••••••••• 

• 
APPENDIX 

• 
Exhibit A - Administrative Expenses and Means of Financing for 

the' pedod April 21, 1942 to June 30, 1967 ••••••••• ~ • 

• 
Exhibit B - Information Required by Public Law 859, Claims Filed 

and Allowed as of June 30,1967 (dual nationals) ••••• 

LIST OF TABLES 

Table 

• 1. Statement of Cash Receipts and 'Disbursements under the 
, Trading with the Enemy Act as of ~une 30, 1967 •••• ~... ••••• 

,2. Cash and Bstimated Value of Assets on Hand as' of . 

• 
 J'une 30, 1967 •••••••••••••••••• '-.•••••••• ~ •••'••••••••••••••• " 

3. Disposition of Vested Property............................. 


• 
4. Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements under 

Public Law 285 as of J'une 30, 1967 ......................... 

• 

i 
ii 
1 
2 I 

3 
4 
5 
5 
6 
6 
6 
7 
8, 9 

11 
13 
13 
14 

15 

16 

2· 

3 
10 

12 

324934

•... 

http:Accoun.ts


W ..

i 

ANNUAL REPORT 

OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY,. ~ 
OF 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ,. 
 FOR 


FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1967 

•
, 

POLICIES AND PROGRAMS 

.. 
I The Office of Alien Property is charged with the responsibility of 

completing the administration, liquidation and disposition of .the remaining' 

vested.property of the United States. 


•
• 

To the extent possible, vested property is reduced to cash by sale or 


liquidation at the earliest practicable date. Pending its sale or dispo­

Sition, the property is administered in the national interest in a manner 

designed to conserve and increase its value. 


• 

The disposition of the proceeds of the sale or liquidation of vested 


property has been determined by the Congress through the enactment of ' 

Various amendments to the Trading with the Enemy Act. Section 32 permits 
return to certain non-hostile persons; Section 34 provides for the payment, 
of debt claims to American creditors of enemy nationals; Section 39 directs 

•• 
the transfer of the net proceeds of all German and Japanese property to the 
War Claims Fund; Sections 41, 42 and 43 divest the Attorney General's in­
terest (1) in all remainders that had not vested in possession by the end 
of 1961, (2) in Unaccrued installments of income from estates, trusts, 

I 
I. 

annuities and similar properties , and (3) in all copyrights and trademarks 
not previously returned or disposed of. 

• The processing and adjudication of title, and debt claims arid the!. 
prosecution and. defense of lawsuits in the Federal and state courts con- i 

, tinued to be the major duties of the Office during the year. ,. other important

• 
programs included the sale and liquidation of vested assets~ the super- . 
vision and issuance of notices of divestment of vested interests in estates, ' 
and trusts, the resolution of intercustodial conflicts pursuant to the 
Brussels Intercustodial Agreement, and the transfer of the uncl~imed net 
proceeds of vested property to the Treasury Department for deposit in the 
War Claims FUnd. 

• 
• 

I 

In addition to administering and disposing of property vested under the! 
Trading' with the. E:nemy Act, as amended, the Office has since 1955 been ad­
ministering the "Satellite Assets II program under Title n of Public Law 285 
60 Stat. 562. This program was completed during the year by the finaltrans-i• 
fer of net cash vested under the program to the United States Treasury for 
credit to the Hungarian and Rumanian Claims Funds. 3 2 4 8 35 

I 

• 



• 

,~ 


• - 2 ­

• 

VALUE OF VESTED PROPERTY 


As of JUne 30, 1967, the cumulative total of cash receipts from vested 
property amounteato approximately $866,000,000. After deductions for 

•
• 

administrative expenses, taxes, payment of title and debt claims and cumu...; 

1ative total advances of $464,250,000 to the War Claims Fund, there remained 

in the United States Treasury at the end of the fiscal year a balance of . 

approJQ.mately $63,000,000, as shown in Table: 1; which follows: . 


• 

TABLE 1 


STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

• AS AT JUNE 30, 1967 

• CASH RECEIPTS 


• 

Cash receipts from vested property:' 


Principal $780,897,134.08 
Income 82 2114,425.02 $863,011,559.10 

Cash receipts from non-vested property , 2,160,743.47 

•• 
Expenses recovered from Satellite Assets 397,348.72 
Transfer from Safekeeping Funds 48,313.94 

Total Receipts $865,617,965.23 

• 
CASH DISBURSEMENTS 

Transfers to War Claims Commission * $464,250,000.00 
Payment of title and debt claims, Sec. 9(a)

• 

suits. and compromise settlements 197,310,603.72 


Administrative expenses 61,327,737.79 

Direct expenses, taxes, repairs, intercustodia1 


• 

payments, war production royalties, etc. 78,273,378.40 . 


Cash trans ferred to U. S. Treasury under Sec. 
202(b) of International Claims Settlement Act 1,636,369.34 

• Total· Disbursements $802,798 ,089. 25 

Balance June 30, 1967 $ 62 2819,875.98 

• * and its successor, Foreign Claims Settlement Commission. 

• 324936 

• 

http:622819,875.98
http:1,636,369.34
http:78,273,378.40
http:61,327,737.79
http:197,310,603.72
http:464,250,000.00
http:865,617,965.23
http:48,313.94
http:397,348.72
http:2,160,743.47
http:863,011,559.10
http:2114,425.02
http:780,897,134.08


w 
/ ' 

••I 

, - 3 ­

•

• In addition to the cash in the U.S. Treasury, the Office was adminis­


tering unliquidated property estimated to be worth about $1,000 ,OOO! Also, I 

through the years the Office has returned to title claimants 'and successful: 


'. 

litigants unliquidated property valued, at approximately $33,000,000. Thus, ! 

the value of all property vested,including the, increment thereon, reached 

a grand total of about $900,000,000. ' 


As of June 30, 1967, there still remained under the control of the 
Office property ,estimat~d to be worth $64,000,000, as shown in Table 2,

• 
 below: 


TABLE ,2 
, " 

CASH AND ESTIMATED VALUE OF ASSETS ON HAND 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1967• 

I 

Cash ••••...••..•••.•.•. $63,000,000It ." • •• It ••• ' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Miscellaneous properties and interests ,in properties .••••• 1,000,000•
II 

I 

TOTAL $64,000 ,000 

• VESTED PROPERTY ACCOUNTS 

.' ,Individual accounts are set up on the books of the Office in the name: 
of the pre-vestj,ng owner. These accounts reflect the property vested, 
together with the cash realized therefrom. 

• As cash is received, it is deposited in the U. S. Treasury in an 
account established for the Office and isc~edited on the books, of the 
Office to the individual accounts of the pre-vesting owners. 

• 
I Pursuant to the provisions of Section 39 of the Trading with the 

Enemy Act, as amended, the Office is required to cover into the War Claims' 
Fund in the Trer.sury the ,cash balances in all vested German and Japanese 'i 
accounts as ther become free from claims and litigation. I 

At the time Section 39 was added to 'the Trading with the Enemy Act, 

I as amended, the War Claims CommiSsion, noW the Foreign Claims Settlement 
Commission, was established by the War' Claims Act of 1948 and authorized 
to make adjudications and awards on certain classes of World War II 
claims, primarily those of American prisoners of ~_.J~n<;lc:ivilian internees

I mistreated by the enemy during their imprisonment. TIle adiDinistrative ' 
expenses of the War Claims Commission and the awards which the Actauthor-; 
ized were to be paid out of the War Claims fund. 

I 324937 


I 




l _ 

I 
'.>I 

,• I' 

.' 4 '­

I 
. ! 

•• 
At the request of the War Claims Commission and the Foreign Claims 

Settlement COmmission, the Office advanced to the War Claims Fund sums 
aggregating $464,250,000. These advances were made before the adminis­
tration of the German and ~apanese property had been completed and were 
based, on estimates that this &mount would· be recoverable from the net 
proceeds of German and Japanese accounts as they became free from claims 
and litigation. 

• 
At the end of the fiscal year, 32,560 such accounts had been closed 

and balances totalling some $457,000 ,000 had been applied against these 
advances. 

The remaining German and Japanese vested property is recorded in 184 
accounts, containing cash and unliquidated property estimated to be worth 
about $68,000,000. When the entire $464,250,000 in adva.nces has been 
recovered, the net b~Llances available i~ the remaining accounts will then 
be covered directly tnto the War Claims Fund in the Treasury.:.,.• 

: ~! ' . 
In addition to the German' and Japanese accounts, there. are 3 


accounts of other nationals with cash and unliquidated property valued 


I.

.;. 
 at about $1,200,000 which will be disposed of either through returns of 


property to eligibie claimants, by tr~sfer to the Treasury Department 

pursuant to Public Law 87-846, or otherwise. 

ADMINISTRATION AND LIQUIDATION OF VESTED PROPERTY 

Vested property is liquidate~or sold as soon as prac~icable after 
vesting. The general policy' of the Office, however, has been not to sell 
patents ,copyrights, trademarks and property of nationals of countries' 
other than Germany and Japan. Furthermore, under the injunctive pro­
visions of Section 9(a) of the Trading with the Enemy Act, the Office may 
not sell or liquidate vested property against which a suit for return is'.• pending. ' 

In fiscal 1~7 the Office collected a'total of $1,198,591.25. Of 
this amount $963,345.24 was derived from vested interests in estates, and 

I 

trusts; $121,543.51 from the administration and sale of miscellaneous 
securities; $63,565.94 from the repayment of advances to a vested cor­
pOration; $30,130.34 from the Satellite Assets Fund as r~imbursement.of 
expenses paid from alien property funds; $13,869.33 from Canada under the 
Brussels Intercustodial Agreement; and $6,136.89 from miscellaneous sources. 

•
I 

. At the end of the fiscal year some.$l,OOO,OOO worth of miscellaneous 
prOperty had not·been reduced to cash. The remaining copyrights whic~

I have not been divested pursuant to Public' Law 87-846, approved October 22, 
1~2, carried at a nominal value of $1.00 each, are not included in the 
miscellaneous property valuations. 

324938-
• 


http:6,136.89
http:13,869.33
http:r~imbursement.of
http:30,130.34
http:63,565.94
http:121,543.51
http:963,345.24
http:1,198,591.25


I ':N 

"I ­ 5 

J Estates, Trusts and InsutanceContracts 

•• 
,When interest.s in estates and trusts are vested, the Attorney General 

succeeds to the ri,ghts of the former owners. It is the responsibility of, 
the Office" therefore, to make, certain that distribution of the assets by 
the administrator, executor, trustee or other fiduciary is correct and in 
conformity with the terms of the will, agreement, trust instrument or court 
decree. 

• Section 205, Title II, of Publi c Law 87~846, approved October 22, 1962,: 
divested interests: in estates, trusts, insurance contracts and similar 
interests which WE~re not payable or deliverable to the Attorney General, or 
vested-in-pos'session in him, prior to December 31, 1961. The statute re­
quires the Attorney General to give notice of divestment to former owners •.'". or ,custodians of the divested interests. 'The notice cannot be given until, 
the files containing the facts relating to divestment are brought up to 

, date. Each affected estate,or trust', must be reviewed to determine whet'her 

• 
(I 'the interest has 'been retained or divested, and information respecting the 

named beneficiaries' criminal records must be obtained, since the statute 
prohibits divestment in favor of war criminals. 

• 

During the fiscal year the Office 'comp+eted' its administration of the 


vested interests in 32 estates and trusts and insurance policies through ' i 


collection and divestme'nt. There remain 25 oPen interests in cases of this i 

.~ type. 


• 
 With the $963,345.24 received during the fiscal year from distributions ~ 

and income from estates, trusts and insurance contracts, ,the total receipts I 

of the Office from this category exceed $61,000,000. 


• Intercustodial Disputes with Foreign Countries 


• 

During World War II the principal allied governments established pro­


• 

grams seizing enemy assets within their jurisdictions. As a result of 

such seizures many jurisdictional problems involving conflicting claimS to 

the same asset have arisen among enemy property custodians of the allied 

governments. In order to settle such'intercustodial conflicts'amicably 
and without litigation, the Attorney General and the Secretary of State 
have been jointly authorized to conclude and implement agreements between 
the United ~tates and foreign governments • 

Under agreements made with Canada, Denmark, the Netherlands and Norway, 
I 

II 
pursuant to Public Law 81-857 and Executive Order No. 10244 (M8.y 17,1951), 
provision was made for the division of external German assets claimed by 
two or more allies. The conflicts involved millions of dollars worth of 

• 
property, consistj.ngof securities, issued in one allied country but physi­, cally located in sl.l1other, business,enterprises international in character 

J 324939 


http:963,345.24


• • 

.. '>I 

i ' 

I 	 6 ­

I 	 and bank accounts involving deposits in one allied country against which 
the 'bank of deposit has set up an account in a bank in another country to 
cover its liability in the currency of the latter country.

I 
I 
! , At the beginning of the fiscal year, 11 conflicts were pending with 

foreign countries. :OUring the year, 7 were settled, leaving a total of 
4 conflicts to be resolved at the end of fiscal year 1967. 

Pat.ents 
\' -I: More than 50,000 patents were vested during World War II. Patents 

granted by the United States patent Office expire seventeen years from 
date of issue. All patents have either been returned to the former owners, 

I have expired, or have been written off as worthless. 

i 
·1 	 Copyrights 

As a result 	of an amendment to the Trading with the Enemy Act (Public~ 	 Law 87-846, 76 Stat. 1115), which became effective on January 21, 1963, 
the rights and interests of the Attorney General in foreign-owned copy­
rights and pre-vesting copyright. contracts were divested asa matter of 
grace, and rights in licenses granted by the Alien Property Custodian or ,• the Attorney General were transferred to the persons entitled thereto • 
Copyright interests in certain literary works by high-ranking Nazi 

....~ . officials were excepted, including ~ Kampf, by Adolf Hitler; the 
Diaries of Paul Joseph Goebbels; Memoirs of Alfred Rosenberg; Otto 
Skorzeny's Secret Missions; and the extensive Photographic Collection 

'~:~ 	 of Heinrich Hoffmann, official photographer of the Nazi Party. Also.'.~t~ :: 
excepted was the scientific German motion picture, Meiosis-In the Sperm 
Cells of the GrasshOpper, psophus stridulus L, which is exclusively 
licensed for educational purposes until August 9, 1978. ' The Hoffmann 
collection was transferred to the General Services Administration for 
the interest and benefit of the United States on March 1, 1966. 

All unpaidroyaltles or other income which accrued prior to the day of 
divestment on vested copyrights and pre-vesting copyright contracts are . 
payable to the Attorney General. As a result, th~ Office has collected some 
$5,596,720.36 as of June 30, 1967, of which $4,495.79 was received during 
the fiscal year. 

DISPOSITION 	OF VESTED PROPERTIES 
, 	 ' 

A very substantial part of the' remaining' German and Japanese property 
is involved 	in suits and proceedings in various Federal and state courts' 
in the United States, or in administrative claims under procedures for 

32 Lt,.cn;.) It"0'' 

• 

http:4,495.79
http:5,596,720.36


J '>I 

• 
 - 7 ­

•
! 

processing and disposition which comply generally with the Administrative ! , . 

Procedure Act. To tbe extent that the Government is successful in this 
litigation and that 8.dministrative claims are denied, these funds will 
become available for transfer to the War~Claims Fund. .~ Suits and Other Judicial Proceedings 

The Office of Alien ,Property represented the Attorney General in 
judi~ial proceedings in various Federal courts throughout the United StatesIII 

I 

" 
,, 	 during the fiscal year. These proceedings included 12 'cases carried over 

from fiscal 1966 and 2 new cases which were filed in the courts during. 
l • fiscal year 1967. Of the total of 14 cases, 7 were closed during fiscal
.' 

1967, leaving 7 cases pending at the end of the fiscal year. These 
figures include cases involving title to property and one complaint for 


~-:. review under Section 34 of the Trading with the Enemy Act which was.
:i/
(' : 	 pending in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia. 


This complaint for review was still pending in the District 'Court as of 

June 30, 1967.
tii. 

L~ 
'# ' 	

The Office also represented the Attorney General in 17 estates and 
!~ 
:~ 	 trusts cases in various state courts throughout the United states. These 

cases were carried over from the previous fiscal year. 8 cases were 
:<,;.­
~ • 	 terminated. At June 30, 1967, there were 9 'cases pending in the state 
,~ courts. 

The most important cases in litigaticmduring the year were: Honda, 

• 
et al. v. Katzenbach; Okamoto, et al. v. Katzenbachjand Kondo, et a1. v. 
Katzenbach, Civil Actions Nos. 1179~64" 1591-64 and 1630-64, respectively 
(U.S.D.C.D.C.). Thes~ class actions were commenced by several thousand 

• 
i 

• 
holders of yen certificates of deposit for the purpose of obtaining pay­
ments totalling approximately $20,000,000 on their certificates from' 

J available funds of the Yokohama. Specie Bank which total about $11,000,000 
I and which were vested under the Trading with the Enemy Act. The claims of 

•• 
'nearly all of these plaintiffs were dismissed on the ground of abandon­
ment when they failed to submit the original certificates of deposit upon 
which their claims were, based, as they had been"requested to do by the 
Office of Alien Property. None of the plaintiffs had timely filed'com­

'plaints for review in accordance with the requirements of Section 34{f) 
of the Act and, therefore, they were not included in the compromise 
settlement of Abe, et al. v. Kennedy (U.S.D.C.D.C.) involving similar 
claims • 

I This litigation ~opposed by the Office of Ali,en Property on juris- . 

dictional grounds Under Section 34{f) of the Act, which imposes an absolute 

bar on the litigation of these clalms at this late date. Plaintiffs con­
I 	 tended, however, that the Government is estopped from asserting Section 34(1') I 
as a bar since the dismissal of their claims because of their failure to I ' 
submit their certificates of deposit ,was unreasonable. The position of theI 32494.1 

I 



'H~ 
~ 	 - 8 
! . 

i . 

I 
~ Government was sustained by the District Court by entry of an order on 
i March 31, 1965 dismissing the complaint on jurisdictional grounds. The 

Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia affirmed on January 13, 1966. 

The. Supreme Court, however, ,analogized the debt claims, legislation 
to proceedings in bankruptcy, and pointed out that one who files a late

I 	 claim in bankruptcy proceeding is not absolutely'barred from all re­ I 
covery, but may share in any assets remaining after the timely creditors , , 

have been paid. Stating that the congressional purpose in allowing debt 
claim suits would be best served by giVing a similar treatment to theI limitations prOvision of Section 34, the Court·held that the limitations 
period was "tolled II pending disposition of the prior and timely Abe-Aratani 
action brought by persons with similar debt claims, and that plaintiffsI were entitled to have their own debt claims satisfied out of any vested 
assets remaining after disposition of the timely suit. In reaching this 
result, the Court stressed that the Government was a mere stakeholder of

J money which would otherwise go t9 the War Claims Fund under the provisions 

'J 
of Section 39 of the Act for distribution to other claimants, and that the 
usual rules regarding the "jurisdictional" nature of statutes of limitation 
were inapplicable. 

" 

•
• 

'J. Robert Bonnar, et al. v •. United States (In the U. S. Court of Claims, 
No. 293-63). Plaintiffs, all American citizens, are former shareholders 
or successors in interest of former shareholders of General Dyestuff'Corpo­
ration, whose shares were vested in 1942 by the Alien Property Custodian 
pursuant to the Trading with the Enemy Act.. Plaintiffs contend that they 
were the beneficial owners of the stock and seek da.mages of $22 million. 
It is.the Government's position in this litigation that the plaintiffs 
were not the beneficial owners of the stock at the time of vesting, and 
that the stock was actualiy being held for the beneficial' interest of the 
German concern, I. G.Farben. By the close of fiscal 1967 plaintiffs had 
completed presentation of their case in chief, and several of the Govern­
ment's witnesses had testified. ' 

Administrative Claims 

The administrative return of vested property is authorized by Section 32 
of the Trading with the Enemy Act ,as amended. Generally speaking, vested 
property can be returned to non-enemy governments, citizens of allied and 
neutral countries not voluntarily resident in enemy countries during the 

,: 
~ 

{)I,'.. war period, corporations of non-hostile countries that are not enemy con­
trolled, certain American cit'izens regardless of their. residence during the 
war, enemy citizens who continuously resided outside enemy, or enemy~occupied

~~I:,.. . territory since December 7,1941 and who were not engaged in business in 
'£ such territory, victims ,of enemy persecution who would otherwise be ineli­
,Ii 

i. 
i • 

gible because of enemy citizenship or residence in enemy territory and the 
government, nationals and residents of Italy who were previously ineligible 
because of their earlier enemy status. . 

/­
324942 



t 
- 9 ­

Section 34 permits' the payment of certain debt claims to creditors of 
the former enemy owners of vested property. Such creditors must be citizens 
of the United States or the Philippine Islands or residents of this country 
since December 7, 1941. Debt claims against property subject to a title 
claim or Section 9 suit are not generally paid until the title claim or suit 
has been terminated. Upon the allowance of a title claim under Section '32 
to a non-resident or to a foreign corporation, notice of intention to return . 
must be published in the Federal Register at, least 30 days prior to making 
the return. During this period, creditors of title claimants may attach the i 

.1 

,property. 	 ' 
1 

I 
I 

I 

As of June 30, 1967, there had been filed with the Office of Alien 
Property a total of 67,589 claims of which 19,905 were title claims and 
47,684 were debt claims~ At the start of the 1967 ·fiscal year, there 
remained to be processed 42 title claims and 10 debt claims. Two title 
claims were reopened during the fiscal year. The tot.al amount of cash 
and appraisable property returned or paid under the title claims program 
and under Section 9(a) of the Trading with the Enemy Act has now reached 
the sum of $217,534,000 as shown in Table 3, below .. This total includes 
cash payments of about $184,534,000 and appraisable property valued at 
about $33,000,000 • -

The Office processed 4 title claims during the 1967 fiscal year, which..~ 
resulted ina return to former owners of $1,647,000 in cas~ • 

, During the fiscal y~ar 1 debt claim was disposed of administratively 
by allowance in the total sum of $1,142.95. . ' 

i 

The recent decision of the United States Supreme Court in Honda v.,.• ,. Clark on April 10, 1967, 386 U. s. 484, requires reconsideration of about 
6,400 claims filed with the Office of Alien Property by Japanese-Americans 
for payment on their yen certificates of deposit issued by the American 
and Hawaiian Branches of the Yokohama Specie Bank. Payment will be made 
to eligible claimants from vested funds of the Yokohama Specie Bank, 
amounting to approximately $11,000,000 which are held by the Office of.:,. Alien Property. These 6,400 claims were either withdrawn or dismissed 

~,.I. 	 as abandoned by claimants after the Office of Alien Property announced 
that yen certificate of deposit claims could be paid only at the postwar 
rate of 361.55 yen per dollar. The application of the postwar rate of 
exchange was contested by litigation in ~ v. Kennedy by the Yokohama!t, 

! 
'.r 	 Specie Bank claimants who had perfected their claims, with the result 

• 
I that these claimants received approxil'.ll&tely 26 cents on their yen. for . 

bath principal and interest under the terms of a settlement. The Supreme 
Court in the Honda case has taken the position that the Yokohama Specie 
Bank claimants who had abandoned or withdrawn their claims should receive• 
payment on their claims on the same basis as that accorded the claimants 
in the Abe settlement. 

• At the close of the fiScal year there were 40· title and. 6,355 debt 
claims for further processing. 

• 	 324943 

http:1,142.95


••• 

• ~..r:.~.,;...-..··",,,,,;I.{ ; ....; ... -•.•• "~ ••. ~ • 

"? 

r 

-'10 ­

Table 3, which follows, shows the value of all property vested on which 
a,valuation has been placed and the disposition of property no ~onger under 
the control of the Office. 

TABLE 3 

DISPOSITION OF VE~ED PROPERTY 
, I 

'I Total vested property including value ! ,, 
at date of vesting plus appreciation $900) 000) 000 I 

\ 

LESS: 

Property returned to non-hostile persons ' ..... $217,534,000 
Debt claims paid ..... t ........................, •• 13,460,000 
Funds transferred to War Claims Fund ••••••••• 464,250,000 
Funds transferred to the Treasury 
Department pursuant to Lombardo and 

'Reverse Lend-Lease, Agreements ••••••••••••••. 2,080,000 ' 
Ref'unds ~f overpayments ,....... ~ ........•. e' 156,000 
Funds transferred into Treasury under, ' 
Section 202(b) of Public I.aw 285 •••••• '•••••• 736,000 

• 
I Funds divested and covered into Treasury 


or paid direct to individuals under , 

Sehion 202(b) of Public ~w 285 •••••• ~ ••••• 1,045,000 


• 
Cash and other property transferred to foreign 
governments per intercustod1al agreements ~ •• 15,385,000, 

• 
Direct expenses not allocated to specific 
.types of property .........................•".. 60,026 ,000 

Conservatory and administration expenses ••••• 61,328,000 

Total Deductions . .. '.. e ••••••••••••••••••••••• "•• ~ ••••••••••• $836,000,000 

• 

Property remaining June 30, 1967 .......................... $ 64,060,000 


• 324844 

• 



".; ;' ..I '1<1 

I 
11 ­

I 
 SATELLI'l'E ASSETS PROORAM UNDER PUBLIC LAW 285 


I Section202(b) of Title II of the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949, as amended, provided fort~e divesting of property which 
'was vested af'ter December 17, 1941,' pursuant to the Trading with the 
Enemy Act, as amended, and which at the date of vesting was owned

I directly by natural persons who were nationals of Bulgaria; Hungary or, ' 

I 
Rumania. Since tb.e'beginning of the program, the Office has issued 
838 divesting orders whereby a total of more than $1,000,000 has been 
divested into blocked accounts in the Treasury or paid directly to 

t. former owners. 
'.'; 

r< 


, Pursuant to Section202(a) of Title II of the International Claims 
Settlement Act, the Office has' issued, as of June 30, 1967, 292 vesting,, I 

i orders with a value of $26,672,316, as follows: . 

i I1 

I 
"Number of Value of 

Vestins Orders Assets Vested 

I 
'Bulgaria, 39 $ 2,645,960 
Hungary 140 2,786,501 
Rumania 104 21,189,144 
Unknown,nationals of Bulgaria, 

Hungary and Rumania 9 50,711

I 
Total, 292 $ 26,672,316 

I 
The proceeds derived from those vesting orders and the disposition of: 

the funds obtained are shown in Table 4" which follows:

I 

I 

I 

I 

, \ 

I 
32494.5I 

.. ..._---­
~ 



'" 

:: c· .. 

I 
w 

- 12,· 

I 
TABLE 4 

I STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPl'S AND DISBURSEMENl'S 
, UNDER PUBLIC lAW 285 

I AS AT JUNE 30, 1967 

•

•
•
• 


•
•

•
• 


As shawn in the table above there were no Satellite Assets funds 
remaining at JUne 30, 1967. The program was brought to a completion 
during the fiscal year with the transfer of part of its balance to the 
United States Treasury for credit' to the Hungarian and Ruma.nian Claims 
Funds and the payment of the remainder to the Attorney General as reim­
bursement ·for expenses incurred by him out of alien property funds in 
connection with the administration 'of the program. 

r ' 

' 
' 

I 

I 

CASH RECEIPTS 

Cash receipts from vested property: 

Principal 

Income 


Total Receipts 

CASH DISBURSEMENTS 

Transfers to Rumanian Claims Fund in U. S. Treasury , 

Transfers to Bulgarian Claims Fund in U. 'S. Treasury, 

Transfers to Hungarian Claims Fund in U. S. Treasury 

Payment of title and debt claims 

Administrative expenses - Office of Alien Property 


,Litigation settlement 
Divestments into blocked accounts in the U. S. Treasury 
or direct to vestees 

Payment to Government of Canada under Intercustodial 
Agreement 

~ederal income taxes 

Miscellaneous payments for custody fees, legal fees 

and refunds of overpayments 

Total DisbUrsements 

Bale.nce, June 30, 1967 

$26,580,019.64 
27 ,906. 78' 

$26,607,926.42 

$20,946,797.13 
2,589,456.57 
2,033,609.28 

508,924.07 
397,348.72 
85,000.00 

19,984.39 

14,070.90 
8,496.64 

4,238.72 

$26 ,607,926 .42 

$ -.0, ­

I 
324946 

I 

http:4,238.72
http:8,496.64
http:14,070.90
http:19,984.39
http:85,000.00
http:397,348.72
http:508,924.07
http:2,033,609.28
http:2,589,456.57
http:20,946,797.13
http:26,607,926.42
http:26,580,019.64


"" 

I 


I 


I 


I 


I 

I 

I 

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
• 


- 13 ­

ORGANIZATION 

As of June 30, 1967, the Office of Alien Property employed 1 attorney 
and 3 clerical and other personnel. 

The Office of Alien Property which was formerly located at. 101 Indiana 
Avenue, N. W., Washington, D. C., ceased to exist on June 30,,1966. The 
functions which remained, at the close of fiscal 1967 will be performed by 
the services of Civil Division personnel under the superviSion of the 
Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Civil DiviSion, who continues 
to be the Director of the Office of Alien Property. 

FINANCES 'AND ACCOUNTING 

The administrative expenses incurred in carrying out the functions of 
the Office of Alien Property are paid out of vested assets and not from 
appropriated funds. The amount that may be expended each year, however, 
is fixed b~ COngress by annual authorization. Direct expenses arising 
from the administration of specific vested properties are not included in 
this general limits~tion. ' 

The Comptroller maintains all accounting records and performs all 
auditing functions pertaining to properties vested arid properties turned 
over to this Office for custody and safekeeping, handles all tax matters 
relating to vested property, deposits for collection With the Treasurer of, 
the United states currency, checks or drafts paid to or received by the 
Office, transfers the proceedS to the Treasury of the United states, and 
arranges for the payment by check of all expenses of and claims against 
the' Office. 

The regular authorization by the Congress for general administrative 
expenses for the'fiscal year 1967 was in the amount of $80,000 (Public 
Law 89-797), approved Nove~ber 8, 1966. 

Administrative expenses for the 1967 fiscal year totalled $80,000.00 • 

The report of Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., certified public account­
ants, on the ,audit of the bOoks of the Office for the fiscal year ended 
June 30 , 1967, follows: 

! 
" 

I 

32 48/~7 
I 
I 

http:80,000.00


I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 


•

• 

• 

I• 

• 


,• 

; 

II 


•
111 


'H 

.;. '14 - " 

ACCOUNTANTS I . REPORT 

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &: Co. 
.1140 Connecticut Avenue, N. W. 
. Washington, D. C. 20036 

Mr. Edwin L. Weisl" Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division 
Director of Office of Alien Property 
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C. 20530 

We have examined 
. 

the accounts maintained by the Office 
\ 
'of Alien 


Property for the purpose of controlling vested assets and recording ac­
countability therefor for the year ended June 30, 1967, but we did not 

review the financial and statistical information and statements which 

will be contained in the detailed annual report of the Office. of Alien 

Property for such year. Our examination was made in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such 

tests of the accounting records and such 'other auditing procedures as 

we considered necessary in the circumstances. Such examination included 

count of securities on hand in the Washi~on, D. C. office of the Office 

of Alien ProPerty; test-confirmation of vested assets in the custody of 

others at June 30, 1967; test-check and confirmation of recorded cash re­

ceipts; test-examiriation of vouchers covering administrative expenses and 

other disbursements; confirmation of ba:lances with the United States 

Treasury Department; and a review of procedures followed in the sale, 

~eturn,or other disposltioriof vested assets during the fiscal year as 

to compliance with the policies set forth in regulations governing s~ch 

disposals. . . 

The accounting records of all of the vested enterprises in 
process of ~iquidation were maintained by the Office of Alien Property. 
We reviewed the available accounting records of enterprises so maintained •. 
Our review included check of the reconciliations and confirmations of 

,bank balances in the United States, count or confirmation of securities· 
held in. the United States, and review of disposals of assets (other than 
sales made. in the regular course of business) during the fiscal year, but 
we did not audit the accounts of such enterprises. 

In our opinion, the individual exceptions disclosed as a result 

of our examination for the year ended June 30, 1967 are not regarded as 

relatively significant. 


lsi 'Peat, Harwick, Mitchell &: Co • 

January 24, 1968 

) 

, I 

i. 



~I. ~ ~II • .'--"111-.-.' '.---.--.---. - - - ... .. ­.~UW 

- J~' -

E X II I BIT "A" 

0l'FICE OF ALl..€II PROPliRI'l' 
DEPARTMEIIIT OF JUSTICE i 

STATIMJ::NT OF AllHNIS'J'RATIVE EXPENSE:-> fIND MEl\NS OF' FlJiANCING 
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 21, 19~2 TO JUNE 30, 196'7 

Based on administrative expenses and revenues as 
reCOI'ded on the books "t June 30, 1967 

April 21, 1942 July 1, 1963 July 1, 1964 July 1, 1965 July 1, 1966 
to to to to to 

June 30, 1222 JWle 30, 196~ June 30, 1965 June 30 1 1966 June 30. 1227 ~ 

AlIffiUl!TRATIVE EXPEIISES 

Personal Services 
Travel 
Transportation ot things 
Coamunicat1on servicee-, 
Rents and utilities 
Printing and binding 
Other contractual services 
Supplies and materials 
Equipment 
Refunds, awards and indelllIlities 
F.I.C.A. contributions 
Grants, ~bsidies and contributions 

Total Expenses 

$52,004,178·29 
1,203,361.69 

137,687.45 
129,334.77 

3,705,858·98 
674.934.48 

3,443,000 .14 
613.&)1.83 
573,042.49 

4,640.00 
17,083 77 
444.612·2~ 

~6J.6Jl,:m .82 

$ 

$ 

530,914.68 
9,049.10 

-0­
2,784'.60 

21,369·73 
1,027.75' 

61,577 .25 
283·00 . 
629·70 

-0­
412.03 

~e.222.28 

612 ,271.00 .. 

$ 

$ 

532,263.12 
12,587.40 

-0­
2,971.90 

17,423.'(5 
865·05 

60.960·23 
845.13 

-0­
-0" 
32·32 

38,213.74 

666.167.72 

$ 

i 

284,889.~e 
5,314.66 

88.86 
3,000 :52 

12,882·75 
3.770.48 

12;4Ifo.06 
45·00 
-0­
-0­
-0­

18,417·12 

~40,842·2§ 

$ 45,000.00 
. 23.000.00 

-0­
-0­
-0­

3,000.00 
9,000.00 

-0­
-0­
-0­
-0­
-0­

$ 80 ,000.00 

$53,397 ,250·37· 
1,253.312·93 

137,716·31 
738,091.79 

3,837,535.21 . 
683.597 .76 

3,592.m.66 
614,976.44 
573,672.19 

4,6l!o.00 
17,528.12 
~~21461'1° 

.~21l2Q1826.:i2 

MEAlIS 011' FIliABCIRG 

Adminlstrative Revenues and Recoveries 

W 
N 
~ 
~ 

Recoveries of expenses fran vested 
enterprises and other praperties 

Received under periodical TePUbllcation 
program 

Reimbursement of expenses incurred for 
representing persons reSiding behind 
enemy l1Des in court or administrative 
proceedings, vested under Section 5 of 
Executive Order 9193 

WOrld war I administrative deductions 
&Il4 expenses recovered. 

License fees and sales of patent catalogs 
and abstract. 

PhUippine vested property expenses to 
October .13, 1946, recovered. from Philippine 
Alien Property Administration 

Adsninistrative expense subsequent to June 29, 
1951, recovered from Philippine Vested 
Property FUnd 

ConservatorY and administrative expenses re­
covered hom vested accounts upon payment of 
claims and tr811sfers of free account· balances 
to War Claims' FUnd and to' the BuJ<1,arl811, 
Hungarian and Rumanian CWIIlS FUnd 

Expenses cbBrged to Vested Satellite Assets 
FUnd 

Miscellaneous receipts 

$ 504,431.05 

239,229.81 

343,441.49 

216,800.79 

379,258.14 

124,214.14 

61,001.98 

57,973,626.34 

2)6,969.69 
17~.028.16 

$ 16,001.63 

-0­

(133.00) 

-0­

45.00 

-0­

-0­

953,761.69 

-0­
64,010.72 

$ 16,991.57 

-0­

(286.00) 

-0­

45.00 

-0.­

-0­

1,051,877.87 

-0­
6~288.OO 

$ 13,987.67 

-0­

(191.00) 

-0­

175·00 

-0­

-0­

431,683.79 

130 ,2z.8. 69 
ll~61.~2 

$ 1,1io8.95 

-0­

(309.00) 

-0­

-0­

-0­

-0­

96,215.51 

30,130.34 
127.15 

$ 553,1t3:l.87 

239,229.81 

342,522.49 

216,600.79 

319,523.14 

l24,214.14 

61,001.98 

60,507,165.20 

397 ,348.72 
24~,226.25 

Total Revenues and Recoveries $6o,252,611.59 $ 1,034,286.11 $ 1,075,617.04 $ 577,265.70 $ 127,572.95 $63,06:7 ,353.39~ 
World Io/ar I Administrative E>cpense Fund madeCD 
available by Executive Order 9142 4,063,000.71 -0- -0- -0- -0- 4,063,088.71 

WOrld War -II Vested PI'Oj)erty FUnd (604 162.48) (362:015.11) (m:442 .:g) ~11~J9t615.OO)-~1~P'1~)Total ~6~.~1:531·!l2 $ 672 271.00 i 107.72, • 9·2 ., ~;~:6&). 5. 9O,/l26.5O 

-- ()- Denotes Red' Figure 

http:9O,/l26.5O
http:11~J9t615.OO
http:362:015.11
http:0--0--0--0-4,063,088.71
http:4,063,000.71
http:127,572.95
http:577,265.70
http:1,075,617.04
http:1,034,286.11
http:6o,252,611.59


- 16 - · i 

I 
EXHIBIT B 

. . !I 
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY PUBLIC LAW 859 .. 

Book Valuation of Claims Filed as of June 30, 1967 $8,557,710.65 

Book Valuation of Claims.A11owed as of June 30, 1,967 5,115,516.,24 I 
I 
I 

· I 

I 

f 

· i, 

8lst Congo 2d Sess., approved September 29, 1950; 64 Stat. 1080, 
50 U.S.C. App. Sec. 32. Public Law 378, 82d Cong., 2d Sess., approved 
June 6, 1952 (66 Stat. 129, 50 U.S.C. App. Sec. 32), amended Public 
Law 859 by raising the .. value of returnable property in total under 
Public Law 859 from $5,,000,000 to $9,000,000 and by defining the term 
Itvalue It as the value, Il~t the time .of Vesting, of the property entered 
on the books of the Office of Alien Property.

.' \. 

3248~)O 


http:8,557,710.65

